
 

For more informa on about Idaho Crash Sta s cs contact Kelly Campbell, 208.334.8105, Kelly.campbell@itd.idaho.gov  

or  Steve Rich , 208.334.8116,  steve.rich@itd.idaho.gov 

At the Idaho Transporta on Department (ITD) our Strategic Plan is “Your Safety, Your Mobility, Your Economic Opportunity.”   
ITD is commi ed to providing the safest transporta on system possible.  Each year progress is made to eliminate death and seri‐
ous injuries (SI) on Idaho’s highways.  Traffic safety professionals have addressed behaviors, infrastructure improvements and 
enforcement countermeasures to reduce crashes. The goal, “Toward Zero Deaths”, is the founda on upon which we work.     
 

All data and tables are 5 years of data, (2011‐2015) except  for the Fatali es and Serious Injuries graphs which are 10 years of  
data (2006‐2015).  The source of the crash informa on is the ITD statewide crash database which consists of crash reports com‐
pleted by all law enforcement agencies in Idaho.   

Summary 

2011 - 2015 
Fatal and Serious Injury 

Statewide Crash Summary 

Special points of interest: 

Fatalities (2011-2015) 

894 Crashes894 Crashes894 Crashes   
967 People Killed967 People Killed967 People Killed   
58% killed were unbelted 58% killed were unbelted 58% killed were unbelted 

(passenger vehicles only ages 7 (passenger vehicles only ages 7 (passenger vehicles only ages 7 
and older)    and older)    and older)       

79% crashes on  rural roads79% crashes on  rural roads79% crashes on  rural roads   
15% crashes on Interstates (rural 15% crashes on Interstates (rural 15% crashes on Interstates (rural 

and urban)and urban)and urban)   
42% crashes US or State Highways 42% crashes US or State Highways 42% crashes US or State Highways 

(rural and urban)(rural and urban)(rural and urban)   
44% crashes on Local Roads (rural 44% crashes on Local Roads (rural 44% crashes on Local Roads (rural 

and urban)and urban)and urban)   

Special points of interest: 

Serious Injuries (2011-2015) 

 5,217 Crashes5,217 Crashes5,217 Crashes   
 6,519 People Seriously Injured6,519 People Seriously Injured6,519 People Seriously Injured   
 28% seriously injured were unbelted 28% seriously injured were unbelted 28% seriously injured were unbelted 

(passenger vehicles only ages 7 and old‐(passenger vehicles only ages 7 and old‐(passenger vehicles only ages 7 and old‐
er)    er)    er)       

 48 % crashes on  rural roads48 % crashes on  rural roads48 % crashes on  rural roads   
 10% crashes on Interstates (rural and 10% crashes on Interstates (rural and 10% crashes on Interstates (rural and 

urban)urban)urban)   
 37% crashes on US or State Highways 37% crashes on US or State Highways 37% crashes on US or State Highways 

(rural and urban)(rural and urban)(rural and urban)   
 53% crashes on Local Roads (rural and 53% crashes on Local Roads (rural and 53% crashes on Local Roads (rural and 

urban)urban)urban)   
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Statewide Crash Summary 

This is a breakdown of crash 

focus areas and the 

percentage related to a fatal 

or serious injury crash.   This 

list does not include all focus 

areas, just five of the main 

areas.  
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Involvement by gender and age.  Involvement is determined 
by dividing the percentage of the drivers involved in crashes 
by the percentage of licensed drivers.  The expected involve‐
ment is 1.  A value greater than 1 indicates that the group is 
over involved in crashes.   

The graph shows the percent of crashes in the county com‐
pared to the percent of licensed drivers in a county. 


